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1. Introduction

This planning assessment has been prepared by All Urban Planning Pty Ltd to accompany a development
application to Hobart City Council for alterations and change of use to the approved but not yet constructed
development at 36 Argyle Street under PLN-14-00952-01 (Redevelopment Permit).

The principal change is a reconfiguration of the ground floor to use the existing vehicle entries from Argyle and
Kemp Streets to include a vehicle access and drop off through the site. This change will significantly improve
vehicle circulation, deliveries and drop offs around the site.

The proposed vehicle access and egress is to include a public ROW and footway and has been designed to
accommodate a change in traffic direction in Kemp Street if Council were to propose that in the future.

A service easement is also proposed within the boundaries of the proposed driveway.
The report is to be read in conjunction with:
o Plans, elevations, sections and montages prepared Xsquared Architects, 12 October 2016; and

o Traffic Impact Assessment prepared by Howarth Fisher, 12 October 2016.

1.1  Project Background and Existing Redevelopment Planning Permit

The proposal follows land owner discussion with Hobart City Council in relation to a number of adjacent Council
owned parcels of land that are included within the development site. A letter from Council’s General Manager
25 February 2014, confirming the sale of some of this land to the developer and confirming that Council will give
land owner consent for a development application affecting the land is provided as Appendix A to this report,

The Redevelopment Permit has been subject to three separate Section 56 amendments as follows:
o Amendment 1 - Removal of Tas Water head works conditions (Approved 3 February 2016);
o Amendment 2 - External alterations (Approved 27 September 2016); and
o Amendment 3 - Changes to the Kemp Street road reservation.

The consolidated set of drawings submitted to Council 24 June 2016 and approved under Amendment 2 - 27
September 2016, form the “existing plans’ for the purposes of this application for alterations to the approved but
as yet unconstructed development.

The application form accompanying this proposal is signed by the General Manager of Council,

1.2 Statutory Status

The development application is made pursuant to Section 57 of the Land Use Planning and Approvals Act 1993
(the Act). The proposal requires discretionary consideration in relation to Clause E5.5.1 P3 of the Road and
Railway Assets Code of the Hobart Interim Planning Scheme 2015 {Planning Scheme).



2. Proposal and Surrounds

The proposal is to use the existing vehicle access points to Argyle and Kemp Street and reconfigure the ground
floor to include a vehicle access and drop off through the site along with associated external changes to the

lower levels of the building and amendments to the use of the upper floors.

The proposed access is to include a public ROW, footway and a service easement.

The changes are summarised as follows:

Floor Proposed Additions/Amendment from Proposed Removal/Deletion from
Approved Approved
Ground e New Driveway from Argyle Street to e HCC Amenities
Kemp Street with foot path e Internal Retail Arcade
¢ New service easement .
¢  Retail space
¢  Demolition and Alteration of existing
partial canopy and ramp - 34 Argyle
Street
e  Existing fire booster of 38 Argyle street
will be open from opposite side
(driveway).
s Restaurant and bar
e Storage
e  Amenities
e  Substation
e  Secure bike racks
Mezzanine e No change
1% Floor e  Office Space with amenities e  Café/Bar & Retail Space
e  Amended form of the front/ rear e Parenting room
canopies
2" and 3™ Floor e  Minorinternal layout updated
4" Floor .
e Office with amenities e  Childcare centre
th
5" Floor ¢ Hotel conference room s Office
e Hotel staff amenities
6" Floor
¢ 1 additional hotel room (16 rooms) e  Staff Amenities.
th th
7" t0 137 Floor ® minor internal layout change for hotel




14™ Floor e 1 additional hotel suite and minor

internal layout update (7 suites)

Further descriptions of the traffic and pedestrian movement aspects of the proposal are detailed in the Traffic
Impact Assessment prepared by Howarth Fisher. As noted in that assessment, the proposed vehicle access and
egress has been designed to accommodate a change in traffic direction in Kemp Street if Council were to propose
that in the future.

2.1 The Site

The ‘site’ for the purposes of the application includes:

o

34-36 Argyle Street - CT 125255/1 including the existing four storey office building occupied as medical
consulting rooms — 868m’

CT 156236/6 (an elongated title along the Argyle Street frontage of the site owned by Hobart City
Council) — 85m’

A portion of 38 Argyle Street - CT 164485/1 — Argyle Street Carpark owned by Hobart City Council
including the existing walkway 83m’, HCC Public amenities site 194m?

A portion of 38 Argyle Street — CT164485/0 — which is effectively above and below the strata lot
owned by Hobart City Council above and owned as common property by the Wellington Centre Body
Corporate, Strata Corporation Number 164485.

A portion of HCC land on Kemp Street — 70m?

An encroachment over Argyle Street owned by Hobart City Council for the proposed cantilevered
office

Changes to the property titie approved under the Redevelopment Permit are unchanged by this proposal.
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Figure 1 - Development Site (Source: XSA)

3. Planning Scheme

3.1 Statutory References

The proposal is subject to the following provisions of the Planning Scheme in particular:

O

(e}

3.2 Use

The provisions of the Central Business Zone;
Active Frontage Overlay under Figure 22.1;
Road and Railway Assets Code;

Traffic and Access Code; and

Historic Heritage Code

In terms of Use the proposal involves:

C

o

Ground Floor — new driveway, hotel lobby, café, bar, office and substation

Mezzanine — hotel meeting areas



o 1"-4"floor - office

o 5™ floor - hotel conference, swimming poo! and amenities

o 6" floor - increase from 15 to 16 hotel rooms;

o 7™-13" floor - minor layout changes to hotel layout (17 rooms per floor);
o 14" floor —increase from 6 to 7 hotel suites

These uses translate to the following use definitions and use status under the Planning Scheme:

Use description Planning Schiame Use Class Use Status Table A1 CHPS 1982

hotel Visitor Accommodation Permitted (above ground floor
level except for access)

café Food Services Permitted

bar Hotel Industry Permitted

office Business and professional services | Permitted

substation Utilities No Permit required (minor
utilities)

The proposed uses including the ground floor hotel lobby are all Permitted in the zone.

3.3 Use Standards

Use Standards 22.3.1 - 22.3.4 do not apply to this site that is well removed from a residential zone.
Use Standards 22.3.5, 22.3.6 and 22.3.8 do not apply.

The proposed ground floor bar will not operate beyond the hours of 7am to 12am and therefor complies with
the Use Standard 22.3.7 for Hotel Industries.

3.4 Building Height (22.4.1)

The proposal does not alter the height or external building form above the lower levels and the Development
Standards for Height do not apply.

3.5 Building Setback (22.4.2)

The proposal will not alter the building setback to Argyle Street or Kemp Street frontages. The proposal will
continue to comply with Al of 22.4.2.



3.6 Design (22.4.3)

The proposal complies with these criteria as follows:

Development Standard

Assessment

Al
Building design must comply with all of the following:

{a) provide the main pedestrian entrance to the
building so that it is clearly visible from the road or
publicly accessible areas on the site;

(b) for new building or alterations to an existing
facade provide windows and door openings at ground
floor level in the front fagcade no less than 40% of the
surface area of the ground floor level facade;

{c} for new building or alterations to an existing
facade ensure any single expanse of blank wall in the
ground level front facade and facades facing other
public spaces is not greater than 30% of the length of
the facade;

(d) screen mechanical plant and miscellaneous
equipment such as heat pumps, air conditioning units,
switchboards, hot water units or similar from view from
the street and other public spaces;

(e} incorporate roof-top service infrastructure,
including service plants and lift structures, within the
design of the roof;

) not include security shutters over windows or
doors with a frontage to a street or public place;

a) The main pedestrian entry will be clearly visibie
from both Argyle and Kemp Streets and satisfies this
requirement;

b) The proposal will continue to comply with this
requirement with at least 40% window and door
openings in the surface area of the ground floor
frontage to Argyle Street;

¢) The proposal does not include large expanses of
blank wall facing public space and satisfies this
requirement;

d) The proposal does not include plant or equipment
visible from the Argyle, Kemp Streets or other public
spaces and satisfies this requirement;

e) The proposal does not involve changes to roof top
infrastructure and this criteria therefore does not

apply;

f) The proposal does not involve security shutters and
therefore satisfies this requirement.

A2

Walls of a building facing a residential zone must be
coloured using colours with a light reflectance value not
greater than 40 percent.

The site is well removed from a residential zone and
this Standard does not apply.

A3

The facade of buildings constructed within 15m of a
frontage and not separated from a place listed in the
Historic Heritage Code by another building, full lot
(excluding right of ways and lots less than 5m width) or
road (refer figure 22.5 i), must:

(a) include building articulation to avoid a flat
facade appearance through evident horizontal and
vertical lines achieved by setbacks, fenestration

The proposal complies with these requirements in that
the facade on Argyle Street (within 15m of the
Heritage Place at 53-57 Collins Street) is articulated
and there is no relevant awning on the heritage
building that must align.




alignment, design elements, or the outward expression
of floor levels; and

(b) have any proposed awnings the same height
from street level as any awnings of the adjacent
heritage building.

A4

For new buildings or alterations to existing fagcades
within the Active Frontage Overlay (Figure 22.1)
provide windows with clear glazing and door openings
at ground floor level in the front facade and facades
facing other public space boundaries no less than 80%
of the surface area;

The proposal complies with this requirement in that it
does not reduce the area of door openings or glazing
on the building surface of the Argyle Street frontage.

A5

For new buildings or alterations to existing facades
within the Active Frontage Overlay {Figure 22.1)
awnings must be provided over public footpaths.

The proposal continues to provide an awning over the
footpaths on Argyle and Kemp Streets and therefore
satisfies this requirement.

3.7 Passive Surveillance (22.4.4)

The proposal complies with these criteria as follows:

Development Standard

Assessment

Al
Building design must comply with all of the following:

(a) provide the main pedestrian entrance to the
building so that it is clearly visible from the road or
publicly accessible areas on the site;

(b)
facade provide windows and door openings at ground
floor level in the front facade which amount to no less
than 40 % of the surface area of the ground floor level
facade;

(c) for new buildings or alterations to an existing
facade provide windows and door openings at ground
floor level in the fagade of any wall which faces a
public space or o car park which amount to no less
than 30 % of the surface area of the ground floor level
facade;

(d)

the building site, such as concealed alcoves near

for new buildings or alterations to an existing

avoid creating entrapment spaces around

public spaces;

a) The main pedestrian entry will be clearly visible
from both Argyle and Kemp Streets and satisfies this
requirement;

b) The proposal will continue to comply with this
requirement with at least 40% window and door
openings in the surface area of the ground floor
frontage to Argyle Street;

¢) Similar to b) above, the proposal will continue to
comply with this requirement with at least 30%
window and door openings in the surface area of the
ground floor frontage to Argyle Street:

d) The proposal satisfies this requirement in that it
will improve pedestrian permeabhility of the site and
will not create any concealed alcoves or entrapment
spaces;

e and f) The proposed Argyle / Kemp Street vehicle
and pedestrian links will be lit to comply with
Australian Standard. The proposal therefore satisfies
these requirements.




(e) provide external lighting to illuminate car
parking areas and pathways;

(f} provide well-lit public access at the ground
floor level from any external car park.

3.8 Outdoor Storage Areas (22.4.6)

Development Standard

Assessment

Al

Outdoor storage areas for non-residential uses must
comply with all of the following:

{a) be located behind the building line;

(b) all goods and materials stored must be
screened from public view;

(c) not encroach upon car parking areas,
driveways or landscaped areas.

The proposal does not involve any outdoor storage
areas and this Standard does not apply.

3.9 Fencing (22.4.7)
Development Standard Assessment
Al The proposal does not involve any fencing and this

Fencing must comply with all of the following:

(a) fences, walls and gates of greater height
than 1.5m must not be erected within 4.5m of the
frontage;

(b) fences along a frontage must be at least 50%
transparent above a height of 1.2m;

{c) height of fences along a common boundary
with land in a residential zone must be no more than
2.1m and must not contain barbed wire.

Standard does not apply.

3.10 Pedestrian Links (22.4.8)

Development Standard

Assessment

Al

Existing malls, arcades and through-site links must be
retained.

The proposal will continue to accommodate a
through site pedestrian link and satisfies this
requirement.




3.11 Road and Railway Assets Code

Under Clause E.5.2.1, this Code applies to this proposal that involves the intensification of the existing Argyle and

Kemp Street accesses to the site.

Development Standard

Assessment

A3

The annual average daily traffic (AADT) of vehicle
movements, to and from a site, using an existing
access or junction, in an area subject to a speed limit
of 60km/h or less, must not increase by more than
20% or 40 vehicle movements per day, whichever is
the greater.

The proposed new Argyle to Kemp Street access is
likely to generate more than 40 vehicles movements
per day and therefore must satisfy the corresponding
Performance Criteria P3 below.

P3

Any increase in vehicle traffic at an existing access or
junction in an area subject to a speed limit of 60km/h
or less, must be safe and not unreasonably impact on
the efficiency of the road, having regard to:

(a)

the increase in traffic caused by the use;

(b) the nature of the traffic generated by the
use;

{c) the nature and efficiency of the access or the
junction;

(d) the nature and category of the road;

{e} the speed limit and traffic flow of the road;
{f} any alternative access to a road;

(g) the need for the use;

(h} any traffic impact assessment; and

(i) any written advice received from the road
authority.

The accompanying Traffic Impact Assessment
prepared by Howarth Fisher confirms that the
proposal satisfies these criteria. On the basis of that
assessment the proposal meets the requirements of
P3.

10



E5.6.2 Road accesses and junctions

Development Standard

Assessment

A2

No more than one access providing both entry and
exit, or two accesses providing separate entry and
exit, to roads in an area subject to a speed limit of
60km/h or less.

The proposal for separate entry and exit points,
complies with this requirement.

3.12 Parking and Access Code

in accordance with Clause E6.6.5 there is no onsite parking requirement for this site in the Central Business Zone.

£6.7.1 Number of Vehicular Accesses

Development Standard

Assessment

Al

The number of vehicle access points provided for each
road frontage must be no more than 1 or the existing
number of vehicle access points, whichever is the
greater.

The proposal will continue to include a single entry
from Argyle Street and exit to Kemp Street and
complies with this requirement.

A2

In the Central Business Zone and Particular Purpose
Zone 10 (Royal Hobart Hospital) no new vehicular
access is provided unless an existing access point is
removed.

The site has existing vehicle access points on Argyle
and Kemp Streets and the proposal therefore
complies with this Standard in that there is no net
increase in the number of accesses.

E6.7.2 Design of Vehicular Accesses

Development Standard

Assessment

Al

Design of vehicle access points must comply with all of
the following:

(a) in the case of non-commercial vehicle access;
the location, sight distance, width and gradient of an
access must be designed and constructed to comply
with section 3 — “Access Facilities to Off-street Parking
Areas and Queuing Areas” of AS/NZS 2890.1:2004
Parking Facilities Part 1: Off-street car parking;

(b) in the case of commercial vehicle access; the
location, sight distance, geometry and gradient of an
access must be designed and constructed to comply
with all access driveway provisions in section 3 “Access

The proposal is assessed in relation to these
requirements in the accompanying TIA.

11



Driveways and Circulation Roadways” of A52890.2 -
2002 Parking facilities Part 2: Off-street commercial
vehicle facilities.

E6.7.3 Vehicular Passing Areas Along an Access

Deveiopment Standard

Assessment

Al

Vehicular passing areas must:

{a) be provided if any of the following applies to
an access:

(i) it serves more than 5 car parking spaces;

(i) is more than 30 m long;

(iii) it meets a road serving more than 6000

vehicles per day,

(b) be 6 m long, 5.5 m wide, and taper to the
width of the driveway;

{(c) have the first passing area constructed at the
kerb;

(d} be at intervals of no more than 30 m along
the access.

The proposal is assessed in relation to these
requirements in the accompanying TIA,

E6.7.4 On-Site Turning

Development Standard

Assessment

Al

On-site turning must be provided to enable vehicles to
exit a site in a forward direction, except where the
access complies with any of the following:

{a) it serves no more than two dwelling units;
(b} it meets a road carrying less than 6000
vehicles per day.

The proposed through site link from Argyle to Kemp
Streets will allow vehicles to enter and exit in a
forward direction as required by this Standard.

12



£6.7.5 Layout of Parking Areas

Development Standard

Assessment

Al

The layout of car parking spaces, access aisles,
circulation roadways and ramps must be designed and
constructed to comply with section 2 “Design of
Parking Modules, Circulation Roadways and Ramps” of
AS/NZS 2890.1:2004 Parking Facilities Part 1: Off-
street car parking and must have sufficient headroom
to comply with clause 5.3 “Headroom” of the same
Standard.

The proposal is assessed in relation to these
requirements in the accompanying TIA.

E6.7.6 Surface Treatment of Parking Areas

Development Standard

Assessment

Al

Parking spaces and vehicle circulation roadways must
be in accordance with all of the following;

(a) paved or treated with a durable all-weather
pavement where within 75m of a property boundary
or a sealed roadway;

(b)

unless the road from which access is provided to the

drained to an approved stormwater system,

property is unsealed.

The proposed drop off parking areas will be sealed in
accordance with this Standard.

E6.7.7 Lighting of Parking Areas

Development Standard

Assessment

Al

Parking and vehicle circulation roadways and
pedestrian paths serving 5 or more car parking spaces,
used outside daylight hours, must be provided with
lighting in accordance with clause 3.1 “Basis of
Design” and clause 3.6 “Car Parks” in AS/NZS
1158.3.1:2005 Lighting for roads and public spaces
Part 3.1: Pedestrian area {Category P) lighting.

The proposed vehicle access and drop off parking
area will be lit to Australian Standards and therefore
complies with this requirement.

13



E7.8 Landscaping of Parking Areas

Development Standard Assessment

Al This standard does not apply to the Central Business

. i ; Zone.
Landscaping of parking and circulation areas must be one

provided where more than 5 car parking spaces are
proposed. This landscaping must be no less than 5
percent of the area of the car park, except in the
Central Business Zone where no landscaping is
required.

Other requirements of the Code are addressed in the accompanying TIA.

3.13 Historic Heritage Code

The proposal does not alter the extent of excavation of the approved development and does not affect
archaeological values.

4. Conclusion

The proposed alterations and change of use to the approved redevelopment under PLN-14-00952-01 use the
existing vehicle accesses to Argyle and Kemp Streets to provide a through site vehicle and pedestrian link.

The proposed Uses are Permitted in the Central Zone and the building alterations comply with the applicable
Development Standards under the Planning Scheme.

The proposed vehicle access is technically discretionary as vehicle generation to the site may exceed the 40 vpd
threshold under the Road and Railway Assets Code. However, as set out in the accompanying Traffic Impact
Assessment, the proposal will bring significant improvements to traffic and pedestrian access, convenience and
safety. On this basis the proposal is assessed to satisfy the relevant performance standards of the Code.

In my assessment the proposal complies with the requirements of the Planning Scheme and should be approved
pursuant to Section 57 of the Act.
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Enquiries to:  Tim Short
. 62382940
= shortt@hobarteity.com.au
Our Ref.  p7589890 & p/34/316
ar:AR

{s:\council supporticouncil and
E B [‘ i % committees\finance and corporate services\letlers\2014\34-
34 36argylestreet_development_240214.docx)

CiITY C OUNCIL

25 February 2014

Mr Richard Doedens
Managing Director

raadas Property

Unit 1a/26 Mornington Road
MORNINGTON 7018

Dear Mr Doedens

34-36 ARGYLE STREET, HOBART -
PROPOSED DEVELOPMENT

I refer to your request to purchase Council owned land adjacent to the Argyle Street
Car Park.

I write to advise that the Council considered your proposal at its meeting held on
Monday 24 February 2014 whereat it resolved the following:

That: 1. The Council provide in-principle agreement to the request from Mr
Richard Doedens to sell Council owned land adjacent to the Argyle
Street car park for the purposes of the development as described in
Attachment A to item 6 of the Closed Iinance and Corporate Services
Committee agenda of 18 February 2014.

2. The Council authorise the General Manager to negotiate a final
agreement for the sale of the land and access to the completed
development through the Council’s Argyle Street car park.

3. The final agreements be referred to the Council for approval,
including the proposed commercial arrangements for the sale of
Council land.

4. The Council grant land owner consent for a development application
to be lodged for the development which includes the affected pieces of
Council owned land.
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Please contact the Council’s Group Manager Executive and Economic Development,
Mr Tim Short on the above details to progress these arrangements.

Yours sincerely

7 Tva)

(N D Heath)
GENERAL MANAGER
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2 November 2016

Neil Noye

Director City Planning
Hobart City Council
GPO Box 503
HOBART 7001

Dear Neil

PLN-16-1069 - 34-38 Argyle Street — Alterations to approved development

Further Information

I refer to our discussions on this application and Council’s email request for information 27
October 2016.

Firstly, I confirm that this proposal is for alterations to the approved mixed use development of
this site. These changes relate mainly to the use of the ground floor and new driveway. Council’s
consideration relates only to the issues relevant to the scope of this application under the
Planning Scheme. Importantly this application does not ‘reopen’ issues from the previous
approval that are unchanged by this proposal.

With this context in mind, | respond in relation to each of the items in that request as follows:

PR

-

Sw1 1A concept servicing plan to demonstrats how stormwater From the proposed develop ing roofed areas and impervious surfaces) will be disposad |

: {of via gravity to public stormwater infrastruciure, 1aking into the limited iving capacity of the system.

TThe plan must show: existing service connection points to be abandoned; proposed service o ion points to Council infrastructure (separate to each lot, ‘

i MJ\_A_II}I_‘I proposed title boundaries clearly shown]; concept drainag for alt har dstand including the sight-of-way. —
Response

Please see attached drawing DA201.2 showing concept stormwater drainage, connections and

concept drainage for the driveway.

swi Details of nov tha overland flow from Kemp Bt ss50siated with 5 19AEP {8t 2108 including climate changs |oading) rainfall svent will b managed through |
¢ the site. i
] fPlease provide a long ection and several indicative cross-sections of the ROW between Kermp Street and Argyle Sirest, showing existing and proposed ¢

iground surtace levels. Plsase show and claarly differentiale existing and finishad surface spot levels through the site, especially along the low-sids of tha
iproposed Ro and at the intarssction of the RoW with the low point in Kamp 8t
|

| +
Response

The proposed levels of the overland flow path from Kemp Street are shown on DA201.1 and
DA403.

The accompanying letter from Dr Colin Terry advises that the final flood levels within the building
and on surrounding properties will be a function of the stormwater pipe sizing and its hydraulic
performance, in particular when the Hobart Rivulet is pressurised. This is a matter of detailed
design that we expect would be required as a condition on the permit.

Subject to the final pipe sizing there would still be a risk to the building being flooded. This will
mean flood management is required for the building, such as flood gates/panels to be installed in

19 Mawhera Ave, Sandy Bay Tasmania 7005 0400 108 582 frazer@allurbanplanning.com.au allurbanplanning.com.au



entries of the driveway after a trigger condition is met (prior to the floodwaters entering the
building). A flood management plan, to be developed in detailed design, would have triggers and
infrastructure to make sure the occupants and property was adequately protected. Flood
responses would include installing the flood gates/panels, decisions on when to leave the building
or shelter in place.

INFaw1 A site plan showing all existing Council starmwater infrastructure
i imains or pits to be abandoned as public infrastructure. Please show any new or aftered public infrastructure that may be d by the de

(iﬁéi(lding the Rivulﬁé?iﬁﬁ;;ﬁﬁ;ﬁ;rwwils);lﬁhwin and adjéééni to the site. Please cleany label any
. . o

dicative long sections and eross section
Response

Drawing DA201.2 shows existing and proposed stormwater drainage adjacent to the site.

|INFawZA sit pian showing indicative footing locations and ndicative cross-séctions showing el misimur venlical and horizontal cearances fram Structurss (nclod
i [N ~-.|-p

gs, ramps, retaining walls, fo a‘ gs} te any Council st inf tu wihin 5m of the works (including the Rivulet).

Response

Indicative footing locations and stormwater infrastructure is shown in the accompanying plan
DA201.2.

Please note that this application does not involve any changes to the approved development
footings within 5m of the Rivulet. It is expected that the detailed design of the footings and
infrastructure will be subject to detailed design as a condition on the permit.

INDsw1 An inundation risk management plan and assotiated indicative calculations prepared by a sutably qualified engineer in accordance with best praciice guidelines that |

details:

including consideration of climate change (i.e. 25% increase in rinfall intensity));
» the impact of the proposed development upon the risk of inundation of other land, buildings and infrastructure {including extert, depth and velocity); and
~ any inundation controt or design feat d to be employed 1o reduce the risk, and the resultant level of risk.

Lidded o

Response

Please see the attached letter and flood study from Dr Colin Terry addressing the risk of
inundation of the site and likely overland flow levels in the vicinity. It should be noted that the
approved proposal was to be built across the site and relied on either the prevention of overland
flow or directing flows through the internal retail arcade. The proposal to direct overland flow
from Kemp Street through the external driveway is a positive change for reducing flood risk as it
provides a wider and so higher capacity hydraulic conveyance for any overland flow. There is also
a redirection proposed for the pipe that connects the sag in Kemp Street, to change where it
connects to the Hobart Rivulet. The redirection of this pipe to be under the driveway through to
Argyle Street with a surge pit in Argyle Street before connecting to the Rivulet, will help reduce
the flood risk in Kemp Street and for the building. This is because the Rivulet will surcharge in
Argyle Street instead of Kemp Street. Argyle Street drains into Collins Street and towards the
River Derwent.

i

» the risk of inundation of the site. proposed buildings and building floor levels (based on a predicted 1% annual exceedance probability flood evemt for the year 2100§

|

!



ENGr Drivewey 1= TS0

Fit

i 1. State on the pians if the driveway access within the Argyle Street and Kemp Strest highway reservation will ba d as a dri y or

! similar to an imersection standerd with kerbing and access ramps.

| a) I the driveway access within the Argyle Street and Kempt Street highway reservation are to be constructed as a driveway crossover, then state on the

H plans that i will be designed and constructed in accordance with TSD-R09-v1 — Urban Roads Drivewsys and TSD R16-v1 Type KCR&E1 {heavy vehicles)

1 wehiculas crossing.

o) i the driveway access within the Argyle Street and Kemp Strest highway ion are 1o be d similar 1o an intersection, then state this on the

1 plane and show the tocation of the access ramps to be in accordance with TSD-R18-v1.
2. State on plans that the redundant driveway crossover within the Argyle Sireet higt ion will be reinstated to footpath, kerb and gutter in
accordance with Tasmanian Standard Drawings (IPWEA) ~TSD-R14-v1 and TSD-R15-v1 Type KC {Kerb and Chanrel ) and Urban Roads Footpaths TSD-R11-
w1 to match existing footpath (concrete or asphalt or pavers)

Response

The attached plan shows that driveway crossovers are to be designed and constructed in
accordance with TSD- R09-v-1 — Urban Roads Driveways and TSD R16-v1 Type KCR&B1 (heavy
vehicles) vehicular crossing.

Any redundant crossovers will be reinstated to standard Council requirements.

o ensure that the Council s road infrastructure is protected please provide:

it
1 Show and label the lacation of infrastructure within the Argyle Street highway reservation adjoining the development, in particular the fraffic box, bins and
‘existing fencing forthe car park,

2 State on the plan that the traffic signal box, bin and existing fencing within the Argyle Street fighway reservation are to be relocated to the back of the
i floctpath slong the building ling or removsd/placed underground at the devslopers cost.

Response

The attached plan DA201.1 shows existing infrastructure along Argyle Street in the vicinity of the
development. The existing fence, traffic box and bin to be removed or relocated are marked on
the plan. Please note that the use and development under this application will not impact on this
infrastructure.

Some minor pole signage in the vicinity of the proposed Argyle Street driveway access will require
relocation to an alternate suitable location in consultation with Council.

S 87 The apphication proposes a public Right of Way and footway from Argy reel 1o Kemp Strest, however no details are provided showing where this will be
focated. Please show clearly on the Ground Floor Plan proposed boundaries for the Right of Way and Footway. Any building columns located on the footpath
should be exclyded from the right of footway. The proposed Right of Way and footway will need to be limited in height but no indication of these height limits
Is hown on the plans. Please clearly show on the ground floor elevations Incations of the vertical haight limit boundaries for the Right of Way and Foctway.

i
The application proposes @ service sasement within the proposed driveway but does not provide any location details or information regarding the bensficiary of
the epsement. The proposed hot and verlical boundaries of the service easement will nsed to be shown on the Ground Floor Plan, suitable ground floor
welevation and the easement beneficiary should be clarified

ﬁhe Traffic Impact Asseszment Report states that the new link road bebween Argyle Strest and Kemp Straet will be for the sole use of hotel users and alse by
small service vehicles howsever the propasal now is for a public right of way over the link road, Clarfication will be required if this change to a public right of
way il cavse & potential increase in traffic movemants in Kemp Strest or f the public vehicular use of the right of way is to be restricted

Fisase clearly label on the Ground Floor Plan the existing and proposed titla boundaries and the extent of the sroposed road widening in Kemp and Argyle
Streets. The approximately digmend shaped portion of CT 184485/0 and CT 1644€5/1 at the north-westem end of CT 15323641 that is occupied by the footpath
should be shown as proposed road widening.

The application proposes service and maintenance access via the fifth floor of the Argyle Street car park. As this is through Couneil's property that is part of
e Wellington Centra strala itled development, the means of legalising this accezs will need $o be clarifisd



Response

The attached plan DA201.1 and sections DA403 show the path of the proposed public vehicle and
pedestrian right of ways.

The vehicle ROW is to be 3000mm wide and 4500mm high. The pedestrian footway ROW is to be
2500mm wide by 3000mm high (see DA201.1)

The proposed structural columns adjacent to the driveway will be setback 300mm from the edge
of curb in accordance with the relevant off street parking standard for a one way road.

Please see the attached updated TIA confirming public use of the ROW.
The proposed title boundaries and road widening are shown on DA201.1.

This application does not propose any changes to the 5" floor maintenance access connection to
the Argyle Street Carpark approved under the existing planning permit.

I would be pleased to discuss as necessary

, A

Yours sincerely

Frazer Read
Principal
All Urban Planning Pty Ltd
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v 2
Taswarer

Submission to Planning Authority Notice

Council Planning Council notice
Permit No. PLN-16-1065 date 26/10/2016

TasWater details
TasWater
Reference No.
TasWater
Contact

TWDA 2016/01598-HCC Date of response | 1 Nov 2016

Greg Clausen Phone No. | (03) 6237 8242

Response issued to

Council name HOBART CITY COUNCIL
Contact details | coh@hobartcity.com.au

Address 34 ARGYLE ST, HOBART Property ID (PID)} | 3260764

Description of Partial demolition, alterations and partial change of use to business and professional
development services and visitor accommodation

Schedule of drawings/documents

Drawing/document No.

Prepared by Date of Issue

No.

Planning Application for Alterations to Approved
Development

All Urban PLanning ‘ 13 Oct 2016

Conditions

Pursuant to the Water and Sewerage Industry Act 2008 (TAS) Section 56P(1) TasWater does not object to
the proposed development and no conditions are imposed.

Advice

_

.
eclaration

The drawings/documents and conditions stated above constitute TasWater’s Submission to Planning
Authority Notice.

Authorised by

Jason Taylor
Development Assessment Manager

TasWater Contact Details

Phone 13 6992 Email development@taswater.com.au
Mail GPO Box 1393 Hobart TAS 7001 Web www.taswater.com.au
Issue Date: August 2015 Page 1 of 1

Uncontrolled when printed Version No: 0.1



